

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, EVA  
PATERSON, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, ELLA BAKER  
CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, and WITNESS TO  
INNOCENCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROB BONTA,  
California Attorney General, in his official capacity,

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

**Office of the State Public Defender**

GALIT LIPA  
State Public Defender  
CHRISTINA A. SPAULDING, SBN 228631  
LISA ROMO, SBN 134850  
\*JESSICA E. OATS, SBN 266834  
Jessica.Oats@ospd.ca.gov  
1111 Broadway, Suite 1000  
Oakland, California 94607  
P: (510) 267-3300 / F: (510) 452-8712

**American Civil Liberties Union of  
Northern California**

\*AVRAM FREY, SBN 347885  
AFrey@aclunc.org  
NEIL K. SAWHNEY, SBN 300130  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, California 94111  
P: (415) 430-0125 / F: (415) 255-1478

**American Civil Liberties Union  
Capital Punishment Project**

CASSANDRA STUBBS, SBN 218849  
\*CLAUDIA VAN WYK, *pro hac vice*  
cvanwyk@aclu.org

201 W. Main Street, Suite 402  
Durham, North Carolina 27701  
P: (267) 971-6991 / F: (919) 682-5961

**Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale  
& Dorr LLP**

SETH P. WAXMAN, *pro hac vice*  
JESSICA L. LEWIS, SBN 302467  
\*KATHRYN D. ZALEWSKI, SBN 263119  
Kathryn.Zalewski@wilmerhale.com  
LIV L. HERRIOT, SBN 267694

ANGELA S. BOETTCHER, *pro hac vice*  
2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400  
Palo Alto, California 94306  
P: (650) 858-6000 / F: (650) 858-6100

**NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.**

\*PATRICIA OKONTA, *pro hac vice*  
POkonta@naacpldf.org  
AMBER KOONCE, *pro hac vice*  
GABRIEL DIAZ (*pro hac vice* pending)  
40 Rector Street, 5th floor  
New York, New York 10006  
P: (212) 374-6305 / F: (202) 682-1312

**ROBERT D. BACON, Attorney at Law**  
SBN 73297  
bacon2254@aol.com  
484 Lake Park Avenue, PMB 110  
Oakland, California 94610  
P: (510) 701-6640

Attorneys for Petitioners

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

INTRODUCTION ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTES ..... 14

II. PETITIONERS HAVE ALLEGED FACTS ESTABLISHING VIOLATIONS OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND ENTITLING PETITIONERS TO THE RELIEF THEY SEEK ..... 17

A. The stark racial disparities in the application of California’s current capital punishment statutes establish state constitutional equal protection violations ..... 18

1. Under the state Constitution, disparate impact is sufficient to demonstrate a violation of equal protection..... 19

2. The racial disparities produced by the administration of California’s present capital punishment scheme are evidence of systematic racial discrimination..... 23

3. Strict scrutiny applies to petitioners’ claims.. 28

B. The facts alleged in the petition regarding the application of California’s current capital punishment statutes establish violations of the state Constitution’s cruel or unusual punishment provision ..... 31

1. Cruel or unusual punishment under California law..... 31

a. Cruelty..... 33

b. Unusualness..... 34

2. Additional authority from other jurisdictions..... 36

3. Underpinnings of the cruel or unusual analysis..... 38

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

|      |                                                                                                                                                                            |    |
|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 4.   | A “greater evil” than mere randomness .....                                                                                                                                | 40 |
| C.   | Petitioners are entitled to the relief they seek in their as-applied challenge .....                                                                                       | 41 |
| 1.   | Petitioners challenge California’s capital punishment statutes as applied .....                                                                                            | 42 |
| 2.   | Petitioners are entitled to an order enjoining enforcement of death sentences and prohibiting prosecutions under California’s current capital punishment statutes .....    | 44 |
| a.   | This Court has the authority to relieve death sentences previously imposed .....                                                                                           | 45 |
| b.   | This Court has the authority to enjoin future capital prosecutions .....                                                                                                   | 48 |
| D.   | Article I, section 27 of the California Constitution does not preclude petitioners’ claims or limit this Court’s authority to effectuate the relief petitioners seek ..... | 53 |
| 1.   | Section 27 bars only challenges to the death penalty per se .....                                                                                                          | 53 |
| 2.   | Petitioners do not challenge the death penalty per se .....                                                                                                                | 55 |
| 3.   | California, Massachusetts, and Oregon decisions demonstrate that section 27 is no impediment .....                                                                         | 58 |
| III. | ALL NECESSARY PARTIES ARE JOINED IN THE PETITION .....                                                                                                                     | 62 |
| A.   | There are no other necessary petitioners .....                                                                                                                             | 62 |
| B.   | There are no other necessary respondents .....                                                                                                                             | 63 |
| 1.   | The petition seeks relief only against the Attorney General .....                                                                                                          | 64 |
| 2.   | Only the Attorney General can effectuate the requested relief .....                                                                                                        | 66 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                           | 70 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases                                                                                     | Page(s)                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642 .....  | 69                     |
| <i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121 .....                | 31                     |
| <i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307 .....              | 20                     |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 .....                                       | 56                     |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 320 .....     | 52, 53                 |
| <i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 .....                                          | 55                     |
| <i>Board of Social Welfare v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98 .....         | 15                     |
| <i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 988 .....                          | 44                     |
| <i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 482 .....                                     | 27                     |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520 ..... | 52                     |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 584 .....                                         | 56                     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz</i> (Mass. 1984) 470 N.E.2d 116 .....                       | 55, 60                 |
| <i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 .....                   | 50                     |
| <i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 280 .....                          | 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Cuenca v. Cohen</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 200 .....                                     | 18                     |
| <i>Deltakeeper v. Oakdale Irrigation District</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1092 .....        | 71                     |

|                                                                                      |                    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>District Attorney v. Watson</i> (Mass. 1980) 411 N.E.2d<br>1274 .....             | 37                 |
| <i>Doe v. Regents of University of California</i> (2022) 80<br>Cal.App.5th 282 ..... | 65, 66, 67         |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399 .....                                  | 16                 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 .....                                   | 36, 37, 41, 42, 48 |
| <i>Gould v. Grubb</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 661.....                                      | 31                 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 461 .....                                   | 37                 |
| <i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 .....                                    | 16                 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.....                                     | 48, 55             |
| <i>Guardianship of Ann S.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1110 .....                           | 45                 |
| <i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1 .....                                      | 30                 |
| <i>In re E.J.</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1258.....                                        | 51                 |
| <i>In re Foss</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 910.....                                          | 33, 34             |
| <i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410.....                                          | 34                 |
| <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 .....                              | 21, 31, 38         |
| <i>In re Reed</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 914.....                                          | 33                 |
| <i>In re Rodriguez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 639 .....                                    | 34                 |
| <i>In re Taylor</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1019.....                                      | 51, 52, 53         |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407 .....                                | 56                 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 .....                                     | 56                 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356.....                                | 48                 |
| <i>McKeon v. Hastings College</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d<br>877 .....                 | 63                 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> (2024) 144 S.Ct. 2383.....                            | 44                 |

|                                                                                                           |                        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Orr v. Orr</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 268.....                                                                | 52                     |
| <i>People v. Baker</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 711.....                                                     | 33                     |
| <i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919.....                                                           | 56, 59, 62             |
| <i>People v. Boulerice</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 463 .....                                                 | 57                     |
| <i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349 .....                                                     | 30                     |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 804 .....                                                     | 43                     |
| <i>People v. Hardin</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 834.....                                                        | 47                     |
| <i>People v. Holmes</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 719 .....                                                       | 15                     |
| <i>People v. Leung</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 482 .....                                                     | 20                     |
| <i>People v. McDaniel</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 97.....                                                       | 45                     |
| <i>People v. Murphy</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 349.....                                                          | 59                     |
| <i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 136.....                                                          | 59                     |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d<br>797 .....                                    | 54, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63 |
| <i>People v. Wingo</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 169.....                                                          | 44, 48                 |
| <i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 340 .....                                                | 69, 70                 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Workers' Compensattion Appeals Board</i><br>(2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 205 .....                 | 70, 71                 |
| <i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of</i><br><i>Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899..... | 16, 17                 |
| <i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 325 .....                                                     | 56                     |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....                                                         | 56                     |
| <i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 545 .....                                                         | 15, 31                 |
| <i>Sagaser v. McCarthy</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 288 .....                                                | 20                     |

*Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155 ..... 16, 17

*Serrano v. Priest* (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584..... 20, 21, 22, 24, 43

*Serrano v. Priest* (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728..... 20, 30

*Shaw v. Reno* (1993) 509 U.S. 630 ..... 31

*State v. Bartol* (Or. 2021) 496 P.3d 1013..... 60, 61, 62

*State v. Cofield* (N.C. 1987) 357 S.E.2d 622..... 31

*State v. Gregory* (Wash. 2018) 427 P.3d 621 ..... 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43

*State v. Lee* (Iowa 1894) 60 N.W. 119..... 57

*State v. Kelliher* (N.C. 2022) 873 S.E.2d 366..... 38

*State v. Ross* (Conn. 1994) 646 A.2d 1318..... 55, 56

*State v. Santiago* (Conn. 2015) 122 A.3d 1 .....passim

*State v. Wilson* (Iowa 1943) 11 N.W.2d 737..... 57

*Sundance v. Municipal Court* (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1101 ..... 49, 50

*Thompson v. Spitzer* (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 436..... 64

*Tobe v. City of Santa Ana* (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069.....passim

*Town of Chester, New York v. Laroe Estates, Inc.* (2017) 581 U.S. 433..... 63

*Travis v. County of Santa Cruz* (2004) 33 Cal.4th 757..... 33, 44

*United States v. Cheely* (9th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1439 ..... 48

*Van Atta v. Scott* (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 ..... 49, 50, 54

*Vergara v. State of California* (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 619, 209 Cal.Rptr.3d 532..... 45

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.* (1977) 429 U.S. 252..... 29, 30



|                                                                                                  |            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State<br/>Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442..... | 44         |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 229 .....                                             | 30         |
| <i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th<br>1241 .....                          | 15         |
| <i>Weems v. United States</i> (1910) 217 U.S. 349.....                                           | 34         |
| <i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757.....                                                  | 49, 50, 58 |
| <i>Wirin v. Horrall</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 497.....                                            | 50         |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280 .....                                       | 56         |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> (1886) 118 U.S. 356 .....                                              | 27         |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                               |        |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Cal. Const.                   |        |
| art. I, § 17 .....            | 33     |
| art. I, § 24 .....            | 20     |
| art. I, § 27 .....            | 54     |
| art. V, § 13 .....            | 67, 68 |
| Or. Const. art. I, § 40 ..... | 63     |

**Statutes**

|                      |    |
|----------------------|----|
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. |    |
| § 389.....           | 65 |
| § 526a.....          | 18 |
| § 1086.....          | 17 |
| Cal. Gov. Code       |    |
| § 8301.1.....        | 34 |
| § 8301.4.....        | 34 |
| § 12511.....         | 68 |
| § 12512.....         | 68 |
| § 12513.....         | 68 |
| § 12524.....         | 68 |
| § 15420.....         | 17 |
| § 15425.....         | 17 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Cal. Stats. 2019, ch. 418, § 1 .....                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 28         |
| Cal. Stats. 2020                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |            |
| ch. 317, § 2.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 34         |
| ch. 319.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 34         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |            |
| Anderson, Elizabeth S. & Richard H. Pildes,<br><i>Expressive Theories of Law: A General</i><br><i>Restatement</i> (2000) 148 U.Pa. L.Rev. 1503.....                                                                                      | 31         |
| Ballot Pamphlet, Primary Elec. (Nov. 7, 1972) .....                                                                                                                                                                                      | 58         |
| California Executive Order No. N-09-19 (Mar. 13,<br>2019), <a href="https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/3.13.19-EO-N-09-19.pdf">https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-</a><br>content/uploads/2019/03/3.13.19-EO-N-09-<br>19.pdf ..... | 34         |
| CDCR, Condemned Inmate Summary.....                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 47         |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Oregon Supreme</i><br><i>Court Overturns Death Sentence in Decision</i><br><i>That Could Clear the State’s Entire Death Row</i><br>(Oct. 8, 2021) .....                                             | 61         |
| Cheever, Joan M., Back From the Dead: One<br>Woman’s Search for the Men Who Walked Off<br>America’s Death Row (2006) .....                                                                                                               | 49         |
| Eyer, Katie, <i>As-Applied Equal Protection</i> (2024) 59<br>Harv.C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 49.....                                                                                                                                               | 52         |
| Girvan, Erik J., <i>On Using the Psychological Science</i><br><i>of Implicit Bias to Advance Anti-Discrimination</i><br><i>Law</i> (2015).....                                                                                           | 28         |
| Grosso, Catherine M., et al., <i>The Influence of the</i><br><i>Race of Defendant and the Race of Victim on</i><br><i>Capital Charging and Sentencing in California</i><br>(2024) .....                                                  | 25         |
| Kang, Jerry, et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i><br>(2012) 59 UCLA L.Rev. 1124.....                                                                                                                                            | 27, 28, 29 |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |                 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Liu, Goodwin, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal</i> (2017) 92<br>N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1307 .....                                                                                       | 38              |
| Londono, Oscar, <i>A Retributive Critique of Racial Bias and Arbitrariness in Capital Punishment</i><br>(2013) 44 J. Soc. Phil. 95 .....                                                                                    | 36, 40, 42      |
| Lynch, Mona & Craig Haney, <i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making and Death-Qualified Jurors</i> (2011) 2011 Mich. State L.Rev. 573 .....                                                        | 57              |
| McDermott, Daniel, <i>A Retributivist Argument Against Capital Punishment</i> (2001) 32 J. Soc. Phil. 317.....                                                                                                              | 40              |
| Murray, W. Kerrel, <i>Discriminatory Taint</i> (2022) 135 Harv. L.Rev. 1190 .....                                                                                                                                           | 30              |
| Nathanson, Stephen, <i>Does It Matter if the Death Penalty Is Arbitrarily Administered?</i> (1985) 14 Phil. & Pub. Aff. 149 .....                                                                                           | 36, 40, 41, 42, |
| Ortiz, Daniel R., <i>The Myth of Intent in Equal Protection</i> (1989) 41 Stan. L.Rev. 1105 .....                                                                                                                           | 27              |
| Paterson, Eva, et al., <i>The Id, the Ego, and Equal Protection in the 21st Century: Building Upon Charles Lawrence’s Vision to Mount a Contemporary Challenge to the Intent Doctrine</i> (2008) 40 Conn. L.Rev. 1175 ..... | 28              |
| Reparations Task Force, Final Report (June 29, 2023)...                                                                                                                                                                     | 32, 34, 38      |
| Smith, Robert J., et al., <i>State Constitutionalism and the Crisis of Excessive Punishment</i> (2023) 108 Iowa L.Rev. 537.....                                                                                             | 39              |
| Thaxton, Sherod, <i>Disentangling Disparity: Exploring Racially Disparate Effect and Treatment in Capital Charging</i> (2018) 45 Am. J. Crim. L. 95 .....                                                                   | 27              |
